$10,000

$15,000

$20,000

$25,000

$30,000

$35,000

$40,000

$45,000

60

Figure G.7 Change in projected participant numbers from previous FSR at 2030

Figure G.8 Change in projected participant cost from previous FSR at 2030

584,160 -499 2,604 -18,514
-10,693 -5,537 317 -5,803

56,847

58,149 -2,230 -21,878
636,922

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

$39.7b $0.2b $0.2b -$1.9b $0.9b

$20.8b -$12.2b

-$7.2b

-$4.5b
$2.8b $0.0b -$0.5b

$4.5b
$2.6b -$0.3b -$0.8b $44.4b

$0

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$40,000

$50,000

$60,000

$70,000

61

Appendix H Scenario Analysis

Scenario 5a: Committed supports and 100%

utilisation

The tables below show average costs relating to Scenario 5a, which assumes actual

committed supports and 100% utilisation.

62

Table H.1 Average annualised cost assumptions for Scenario 5a: Committed supports
and 100% utilisation – non-SSA (current dollars)13

13 Level of function has been grouped according to the levels from the disability functional assessment
tools, where a lower number reflects a higher level of function and vice versa.

0 to 6 7 to 14 15 to 18 19 to 24 25 to 34 35 to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65+

Acquired Brain Injury 1 11,000 11,000 12,700 17,700 17,700 17,700 17,700 17,700 17,700

Acquired Brain Injury 2 18,300 18,300 21,100 29,500 29,500 29,500 29,500 29,500 29,500

Acquired Brain Injury 3 25,200 25,200 29,100 40,700 40,700 40,700 40,700 40,700 40,700

Acquired Brain Injury 4 40,300 40,300 46,600 65,200 65,200 65,200 65,200 65,200 65,200

Acquired Brain Injury 5 42,400 42,400 48,900 68,500 68,500 68,500 68,500 68,500 68,500

Acquired Brain Injury 6 72,100 72,100 83,100 116,400 116,400 116,400 116,400 116,400 116,400

Acquired Brain Injury 7 103,100 103,100 118,800 166,400 166,400 166,400 166,400 166,400 166,400

Autism 1 13,400 10,700 15,300 20,000 19,700 20,800 18,200 18,200 18,200

Autism 2 16,200 14,500 22,500 30,600 33,900 34,600 34,000 34,000 34,000

Autism 3 18,350 28,700 40,500 58,200 64,300 70,000 71,600 71,600 71,600

Autism 4 20,500 39,900 76,600 105,400 119,200 138,500 106,500 106,500 106,500

Cerebral Palsy 1 12,100 9,800 12,900 15,900 17,800 18,500 19,100 19,100 19,100

Cerebral Palsy 2 19,500 15,800 20,800 25,700 28,700 29,900 30,800 30,800 30,800

Cerebral Palsy 3 31,800 31,800 38,000 52,000 59,000 60,000 54,000 53,000 53,000

Cerebral Palsy 4 63,000 86,100 132,500 160,700 166,200 154,000 134,700 136,200 136,200

Developmental Delay 1 13,000 11,000 19,200 22,400 23,400 24,000 24,400 27,300 27,300

Developmental Delay 2 26,000 27,000 26,000 33,200 37,000 37,200 37,200 37,600 37,600

Hearing Impairment 1 10,900 10,900 10,900 10,900 10,900 10,900 10,900 10,900 10,900

Hearing Impairment 2 17,800 17,800 24,200 24,200 24,200 24,200 24,200 24,200 24,200

Intellectual Disability 1 15,900 12,000 19,200 22,400 23,400 24,000 24,400 27,300 27,300

Intellectual Disability 2 18,100 18,100 26,000 33,200 37,000 37,200 37,200 37,600 37,600

Intellectual Disability 3 35,400 36,800 48,400 69,800 73,800 72,200 73,500 72,200 72,200

Intellectual Disability 4 59,900 59,900 85,500 105,400 114,300 109,200 102,500 100,200 100,200

Multiple Sclerosis 1 5,900 5,900 5,900 5,900 5,900 6,700 7,300 6,900 6,900

Multiple Sclerosis 2 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 15,000 16,300 15,500 15,500

Multiple Sclerosis 3 28,600 28,600 28,600 28,600 28,600 27,300 30,700 32,300 32,300

Multiple Sclerosis 4 48,300 48,300 48,300 48,300 48,300 51,300 54,400 50,400 50,400

Multiple Sclerosis 5 72,800 72,800 72,800 72,800 72,800 80,800 80,500 75,300 75,300

Multiple Sclerosis 6 143,800 143,800 143,800 143,800 143,800 140,200 135,600 130,700 130,700

Other 1 39,000 39,000 54,000 104,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 73,000 29,000

Other Neurological 1 19,200 19,200 33,300 33,300 33,300 33,300 33,300 33,300 33,300

Other Neurological 2 49,400 51,700 51,100 75,700 75,700 75,700 75,700 75,700 75,700

Other Neurological 3 80,100 82,800 108,800 141,300 141,300 141,300 117,900 117,900 117,900

Other Physical 1 17,700 18,100 24,800 29,800 34,900 34,900 34,900 34,900 31,200

Other Physical 2 42,300 47,300 45,500 60,700 81,500 68,900 68,900 68,900 60,000

Other Physical 3 65,000 73,900 89,000 116,100 117,100 114,400 104,000 95,000 95,600

Other SensorySpeech 1 10,800 10,200 18,800 22,700 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000

Psychosocial disability 1 10,000 12,400 14,900 16,600 16,600 16,600 16,600 16,600 16,600

Psychosocial disability 2 14,460 18,075 21,690 24,100 24,100 24,100 24,100 24,100 24,100

Psychosocial disability 3 21,200 25,400 30,000 33,500 34,200 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,000

Psychosocial disability 4 31,600 39,500 47,300 52,600 52,600 52,600 52,600 52,600 52,600

Psychosocial disability 5 43,200 54,000 64,800 72,000 72,000 72,000 72,000 72,000 72,000

Spinal Cord Injury 1 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200

Spinal Cord Injury 2 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200

Spinal Cord Injury 3 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200 50,200

Spinal Cord Injury 4 75,700 75,700 75,700 75,700 75,700 75,700 75,700 75,700 75,700

Spinal Cord Injury 5 106,600 106,600 106,600 106,600 106,600 106,600 106,600 106,600 106,600

Spinal Cord Injury 6 138,600 138,600 138,600 138,600 138,600 138,600 138,600 138,600 138,600

Spinal Cord Injury 7 177,400 177,400 177,400 177,400 177,400 177,400 177,400 177,400 177,400

Spinal Cord Injury 8 213,100 213,100 213,100 213,100 213,100 213,100 213,100 213,100 213,100

Spinal Cord Injury 9 289,400 289,400 289,400 289,400 289,400 289,400 289,400 289,400 289,400

Stroke 1 10,100 10,100 10,100 10,100 10,100 10,100 11,500 12,800 13,100

Stroke 2 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 28,500 31,600 32,300

Stroke 3 78,500 78,500 78,500 78,500 78,500 92,200 92,200 87,700 88,000

Stroke 4 121,600 121,600 121,600 121,600 121,600 121,600 153,800 138,000 97,300

Visual Impairment 1 11,300 11,300 13,600 17,600 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,900 21,000

Visual Impairment 2 17,800 17,800 24,600 40,000 40,900 40,900 40,900 40,900 36,500

Disability
Level of

function group

Age Group

63

Table H.2 Average annualised cost assumptions for Scenario 5a: Committed supports
and 100% utilisation – SSA (current dollars)14

14 Level of function has been grouped according to the levels from disability function assessment
tools, where a lower number reflects a higher level of function and vice versa.

0 to 6 7 to 14 15 to 18 19 to 24 25 to 34 35 to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65+

Acquired Brain Injury 1 160,000 160,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000

Acquired Brain Injury 2 160,000 160,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000

Acquired Brain Injury 3 160,000 160,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000 203,000

Acquired Brain Injury 4 160,000 160,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000

Acquired Brain Injury 5 160,000 160,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000

Acquired Brain Injury 6 160,000 160,000 276,000 276,000 276,000 276,000 276,000 276,000 276,000

Acquired Brain Injury 7 160,000 160,000 345,000 345,000 345,000 345,000 345,000 345,000 345,000

Autism 1 160,000 160,000 214,000 253,000 231,000 227,000 227,000 227,000 227,000

Autism 2 160,000 160,000 214,000 253,000 231,000 227,000 227,000 227,000 227,000

Autism 3 160,000 160,000 307,000 315,000 275,000 270,000 233,000 226,000 226,000

Autism 4 160,000 160,000 350,000 344,000 300,000 294,000 254,000 247,000 247,000

Cerebral Palsy 1 160,000 160,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000

Cerebral Palsy 2 160,000 160,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000

Cerebral Palsy 3 160,000 160,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000 231,000

Cerebral Palsy 4 160,000 160,000 306,000 306,000 306,000 306,000 306,000 306,000 306,000

Developmental Delay 1 160,000 160,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000

Developmental Delay 2 160,000 160,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000

Hearing Impairment 1 160,000 160,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000

Hearing Impairment 2 160,000 160,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000

Intellectual Disability 1 160,000 160,000 262,000 216,000 197,000 189,000 187,000 187,000 195,000

Intellectual Disability 2 160,000 160,000 293,000 241,000 220,000 211,000 209,000 209,000 217,000

Intellectual Disability 3 160,000 160,000 341,000 281,000 259,000 246,000 229,000 229,000 222,000

Intellectual Disability 4 160,000 160,000 382,000 315,000 292,000 268,000 251,000 251,000 253,000

Multiple Sclerosis 1 160,000 160,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000

Multiple Sclerosis 2 160,000 160,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000

Multiple Sclerosis 3 160,000 160,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000

Multiple Sclerosis 4 160,000 160,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000

Multiple Sclerosis 5 160,000 160,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000

Multiple Sclerosis 6 160,000 160,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000 310,000

Other 1 160,000 160,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000

Other Neurological 1 160,000 160,000 265,000 265,000 229,000 237,000 212,000 192,000 192,000

Other Neurological 2 160,000 160,000 317,000 317,000 274,000 283,000 253,000 230,000 230,000

Other Neurological 3 160,000 160,000 360,000 360,000 311,000 322,000 288,000 262,000 262,000

Other Physical 1 160,000 160,000 167,000 198,000 198,000 161,000 161,000 161,000 161,000

Other Physical 2 160,000 160,000 209,000 248,000 248,000 202,000 202,000 202,000 202,000

Other Physical 3 160,000 160,000 277,000 329,000 329,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 268,000

Other SensorySpeech 1 160,000 160,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000 260,000

Psychosocial disability 1 160,000 160,000 132,000 132,000 132,000 132,000 132,000 132,000 132,000

Psychosocial disability 2 160,000 160,000 153,000 153,000 153,000 153,000 153,000 153,000 153,000

Psychosocial disability 3 160,000 160,000 183,000 183,000 183,000 183,000 183,000 183,000 183,000

Psychosocial disability 4 160,000 160,000 205,000 205,000 205,000 205,000 205,000 205,000 205,000

Psychosocial disability 5 160,000 160,000 245,000 245,000 245,000 245,000 245,000 245,000 245,000

Spinal Cord Injury 1 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Spinal Cord Injury 2 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Spinal Cord Injury 3 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Spinal Cord Injury 4 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Spinal Cord Injury 5 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Spinal Cord Injury 6 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Spinal Cord Injury 7 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Spinal Cord Injury 8 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Spinal Cord Injury 9 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Stroke 1 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Stroke 2 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Stroke 3 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Stroke 4 160,000 160,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

Visual Impairment 1 160,000 160,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000

Visual Impairment 2 160,000 160,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000 230,000

Disability
Level of

function group

Age Group

64

Appendix I Participant Outcomes

Table I.1 Selected key indicators for participants – Daily Living (DL) and Choice and
Control (CC)

  Indicator
0 to before

school
School to

14
15 to 24

25 and
over

DL

% with concerns in 6 or more of the
areas: gross motor skills, fine motor
skills, self-care, eating, social interaction,
communication, cognitive development,
sensory processing

66%

CC
% who say their child is able to tell them
what he/she wants

74%

DL
% developing functional, learning and
coping skills appropriate to their ability
and circumstances

30%

DL
% who say their child is becoming more
independent

42%

CC
% of children who have a genuine say in
decisions about themselves

64%

CC
% who are happy with the level of